Tracy, Mary

From: Sent: To: Subject: Attachments: Hinchcliffe, Shannon Friday, February 06, 2015 8:20 AM Tracy, Mary FW: Skagit County Bar Association Resolution re APR 11.2 changes Resolution Supporting Proposed Amendmts APR 11.2.pdf

But of course!

From: Wil Harlock [mailto:wilharlock@gmail.com]
Sent: Tuesday, February 03, 2015 2:43 PM
To: AOC DL - Rules Comments
Subject: Skagit County Bar Association Resolution re APR 11.2 changes

To Whom It May Concern:

Please find attached Skagit County Bar Association's recently adopted Resolution Supporting Proposed Amendments to APR 11.2, in particular those changes that allow attorneys to receive increased MCLE credits for pro bono work.

Thank you. Wil Harlock, SCBA President

Wilhelmina C. Harlock Attorney at Law 720 Main St, Suite 227 PO Box 279 Mount Vernon, WA 98273 Tel: 360-593-5594 Fax: 360-404-7110 Email: wilharlock@gmail.com

The information transmitted in this email is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain <u>confidential and/or</u> <u>privileged material</u>, the disclosure of which is governed by applicable law. Any review, copying, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, this information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately and destroy all copies of this message and any attachments.

Skagit County Bar Association

Resolution Supporting Proposed Amendments to APR 11.2

WHEREAS, the Skagit County Bar Association is a local bar association situated in Skagit County, Washington and comprised of Skagit County Attorneys;

WHEREA, the Skagit County Bar Association in partnership with Community Action of Skagit County Agency operates the Skagit County Volunteer Lawyer Program (VLP);

WHEREAS, the Volunteer Lawyer Program is guided by the mission to promote and enhance access to justice to individuals of limited means in Skagit County through volunteer services of the private bar and other members of the community;

WHEREAS, the Skagit County Bar Association has long been a leader in the effort to ensure access to justice for all citizens in the State of Washington regardless of their financial means, including residents of Skagit County;

WHEREAS, the Washington State Bar Association has forwarded to the Washington State Supreme Court proposed modifications or amendments to APR 11.2 which would, among other things, increase the number of MCLE credit hours that WSBA members can earn for pro bono services and eliminate the classroom training required to receive such credit;

WHEREAS, the Skagit County Bar Association feels that the increased availability of credit for pro bono services will encourage Skagit County Bar Association members to fulfill their MCLE requirement with experiential learning;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: that the Skagit County Bar Association supports the adoption of the proposed changes to APR 11.2 which will expand the opportunity for Washington State Bar Association members to earn MCLE credits through pro bono service and training.

APPROVED this <u>2nd</u> day of <u>FEBRUARY</u>, 2015.

By: Ulilhelmino C. Harbel

Wilhelmina C. Harlock, President

Attest:

Sylvia Hanna, Secretary/Treasurer